
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 14-15 
(Executive Order of Removal) 

WHEREAS, on April24, 2012, Fred Lee Jones (Jones), member of the Town Council of 

the Town of Malone, Florida, was arrested on two counts of grand theft of a motor vehicle, in 

violation of section 812.014(2)(c), Florida Statutes, and two counts of dealing in stolen property, 

in violation of section 812.019, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2012, by Executive Order 12-99, Governor Rick Scott 

suspended Jones from his position as member of the Town Council of the Town of Malone, 

pursuant to the Governor's suspension powers under section 112.51, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2013, the State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit 

filed an amended information in the Circuit Court of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, in and for 

Jackson County, Florida, charging Jones with one count of grand theft of a motor vehicle, in 

violation of section 812.014(2)(c), Florida Statutes, and one count of dealing in stolen property, 

in violation of section 812.019; and 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the circuit court, after trial, adjudicated Jones guilty 

of one count of dealing in stolen property, and sentenced him to 11 months 29 days in the county 

jail; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51(5), Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor shall 

remove a municipal official who is convicted of any charge contained in an indictment or 

information by reason of which the official was suspended under the provisions of section 

112.51. 



NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 

112.51, Florida Statutes, issue the following executive order, effective immediately: 

Section 1. Fred Lee Jones is hereby removed from public office as a member of the 

Town Council of the Town of Malone, Florida. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the Great 
Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed, at 
Tallahassee, this 17th day ofJanuary, 2014. 

T,GOVERNOR 

ATTEST: 

-
m 
0 
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IN THE CIRCUlT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
.OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR JACKSON COUNTY 

St;l.te of Florida, Case Number: 322012CF00286A 
Charges: 

vs. I} GRAND THEFT 
(MOTOR VEHICLE) 

FRED LEE JONES II) DEALING IN STOLEN 
Black/M/DOB: 09/16/1947 PROPERTY 
5271 E 11th Avenue, Malone, FL 
3Z445 

AMENDED INFORMATION 

Cary Hawkins, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth judicial Circuit of Florida, duly 
appointed and designated to sign Informations on behalf of Glenn Hess, State Attorney, 
prosecuting for said State of Florida, in the name and by the authority ofthe State of Florida, in the 
County of jackson, under oath informs the Court that: 

COUNT !: Fred Lee Jones, on or about March 27, 2012, in the County of JACKSON and State of 
Florida, did knowingly obtain or use, or endeavor to obtain or use a motor vehicle, to wit: a 1996 
Plymouth which was the property of Waverly Cardella Jones, or any other person not the 
defendant(s), with the intent to permanently or temporarily deprive Waverly Cardella Jones or 
any other person not the defendant( s) of the property or benefit therefrom or to appropriate the 
property to the use of Fred Lee Jones or to the nse of any person not entitled thereto, contrary to 
Florida Statute 812.014(1) and (2)(c). (F3- !A) 

COUNT II: Fr.ed Lee Jones, on or about March 27, 2012, in the County ofJACKSON and State 
of Florida, did traffic in, or endeavor to traffic in, a motor vehicle, to wit: a I 996 Plymouth, 
v,hlch was property Fred Lee Jones knew or should have .known, was stolen, contracy to Florida 
Statute 812.019(1). (F2- LS) 

Cacy Hawkins, as Assistant State Attorney for the Fourteenth judicial Circuit of Florida, under 
oath, states that the allegations set forth in this Information are based on facts that have been 
sworn to as true, under oath by material witness(es), and which, if true, would constitute the 
offense therein charged, and this Information is filed in good faith. 

GLENN HESS 

The foregoing instrument was 
acknowledged before me this~ay 
of October, 2013, by Cary Hawkins, 
who Is personally known to me and 
did take an oath. 
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--- In the Cin:uit CouJt, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, ' Probation Violator 

---Community Control Violator in and for ===----Jaekson County, Florida 

--- Division Retrial Criminal 

---R.esenten ce Case Number 12-286CF 

Stata of Florida 

v. 

FRED LEE JONES 

.. ~f.'~$£y~.~?~·:"J~r:':.!:~ i~~!.t~"i?:~l!~':_~:.f~~~7t~:;~~~f.~~~~ 
The defendant, FRED LEE JONES , being personally before this court 

represented by GUY GREEN , the attorney of record, and the state 
represented by CARY HAWKINS and having 

XXXX been tried and found guilty by jury/by court of the following crime(s) 

____ entered a plea of guilty to the following crime(s) 

____ entered a plea of nolo contendere to the following erime(s) 

Offense Statute Degree of Case OBTS 
Count Crime Number(s) Crime Number Number 

n DEALING IN STOLEN PROPERTY 812.019{1) Fl-L5 ll-286 
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XXXX and no cause being shown why the defendant should not be adjudicated guilty, IT IS ORDERED THAT the 
defendant is hereby AD1UDICA TED GUlL TY of the above crime(s). 

____ and pursuant to section 943.325, Florida Statutes, having been convicted of attempts to 
sexual battery (ch. 794) or lewd and lascivious conduct (ch.800) the defendant shall be required to submit 
blood specimens. 

____ and good cause being shown: IT IS ORDERED THAT AD1UDICA TION OF GUILT BE WITHHELD. 



F"mgerprinlstakc:n by: ,k,c_o,.,._ o ,J G11R It•..-' 

Name 

... ~;· 

Title 
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State of Florida 
v. BO\lK 14 08~SE63lf 

-::f"d)l!.\bl, U C rp ,c.. 
I 

Defendant Case Number j@ - J~(.ocf 

l HEIU!.B~TIFY that _)bl: above and foregoing are the fmgerprinls of thc 
defendant, Jfi?'Z>>f- _.leo_.,~ • and that they were placed ~hereon bythc defendant 
in my presence in open court this date. 

DONE AND ORDERED in oF court in ____ .c.:.M;;;:a;;;:ri•:;;;nna~, ~Ja=cks=o=n'--- ---,----'County, Flori&, 
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COMMITMENT IN THE CIRCUIT JUDGE'S COURT 
TO SERVE SENTENCE 

JACKSON COUNTY 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

CASE NO: ll-286CF 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

vs 
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IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO THE SHERIFF OR ANY CONSTABLE"9F S: "' -
SAID COUNTY: 
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WHEREAS, IN THIS COURT, -:-::::----::::::-:--=FRE-=::;;D:;;:LE:=7=E:-::J::'Oo;;N::;E~S'="::-:=="::o!t::-:~~~S UPON 
THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER A.D. 2013 , TRIED AND CONVICTED OF ntH ;;:' ~ 
OFFENSE OF DEALING IN STOLEN PROPERlY -< 

---~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~~~~~--~~--~~~·AND, 
WHEREAS, ON THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER A.D. 2013 , HE/SHE, 

THE SAID FRED LEE JONES , WAS SENTENCED BY THIS COURT AS FOLLOWS, 
TO-WIT: 11 MOS 29 DAYS IN THE COUNTY JAIL WITH CREDIT FOR 53 DAYS 
TIME SERVED. 

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED FORTHWITH TO CONVEY THE SAID 
FRED LEE JONES TO THE COUNTY JAIL OF SAID COUNTY 

AND DELIVER HIM TO THE KEEPER THEFEOF, WHO IS HEREBY REQUIRED TO 
RECEIVE THE SAID FRED LEE JONES INTO SAID JAIL AND SAFELY KEEP ffiMIHER 
UNTIL THE JUDGEMENT OF THIS COURT IS SATISFIED OR HE BE THENCE DISCHARGED 
BY DUE COURSE OF LAW. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER , A.D. 2013 

DALE RABON GUTHRIE, CLERK OF COURT 




